ORDINANCE No.  179071

*Amend contract with Pacific Consulting Group for quality assurance services for replacement of the water and sewer utility customer information and billing system  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 35166)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. Ordinance 178171, passed by the City Council on January 28, 2004, authorized Contract 35166 with Pacific Consulting Group (Pacific) for Quality Assurance services in connection with a project to replace the City’s existing water and sewer utility customer information and billing system (CIS).

2. Under the Contract Pacific performs work at the fixed rate of $11,200.00 per month. 

3. The Contract anticipated that the date of “live operation” for the replacement CIS would be December 15, 2005.

4. The City has determined that the date of “live operation” for the replacement CIS should be adjusted to March 13, 2006.

5. The City therefore requires Pacific’s monthly services for an additional three (3) months and the contract should be amended to reflect that.  

6. As a result of the amendment, the contract amount will change from $268,800.00 to $302,400.00 and the term of the contract will be extended from February 1, 2006 until May 1, 2006.

7. Sufficient appropriations exist within the CIS replacement project budget in support of this amendment to contract 35166. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. Contract 35166 is amended to extend the completion date to May 1, 2006 and to increase the amount of compensation to $302,400.00.

b. The Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to approve a Contract amendment adjusting the completion date and compensation to Pacific, substantially in similar form to that shown in Exhibit A.

c. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver payments to Pacific in an amount not to exceed $302,400.00.

d. The Chief Administrative Officer is authorized, with prior discussion and approval of the Mayor and the Commissioner(s)-in-charge of the Bureaus of Water Works and Environmental Services, to further amend the Contract with Pacific in an amount not to exceed 15% of the amended total amount of $302,400.00.  

e. The Bureau of Financial Services is hereby directed to make any necessary interagency and budget adjustments to the budgets of the Office of Management and Finance and the Bureaus of Water Works and Environmental Services.

f. The Chief Administrative Officer shall periodically provide the Mayor, the 

Commissioner(s)-in-charge of the Bureaus of Water Works and Environmental Services and other members of Council with a project update.   

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists in order that there be no delay in the CIS replacement project; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,  February 16, 2005
GARY BLACKMER

Auditor of the City of Portland

Mayor Tom Potter





/S/ Susan Parsons
Office of Management and Finance 





Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  92-2005 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179071 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


